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PARTS MANUAL INTRODUCTION

This manual is intended to assist the machine owner or operator in locating and ordering
the correct parts for a particular machine. '

Improvements to HYMAC products and . changes to individual machine specifications may not
be included in this manual. It is, therefore, important to observé the following procedure
when requesting parts or parts information. '

Always quote the MODEL and MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

Then quote : a}) The Part Manual Section (i.e. A, B or C etc.,) _
b} The Assembly Description and Assembly Reference Number.
c) The Part Number, Description and Quantity.

For Example :

370C - Serial No. 1234 0370 4321
Section ‘A’ Handbrake - 760 2608
181 010% - Coliar - Quantity 2

Note :

—l

Quantities listed are per assembly.

2.  Seal Kits and Repair Kits are denoted on the
parts list by symbols (e.g.®@ O O %k ¥ ). ltems
included in a particular kit are identified by one
of these symbols. '

3. Sub-assemblies are denoted by letters against the part
numbers, {e.g. A. B, C, D, etc.,) the letters group’
the items contained in a sub-assembly.

4. ltems shown N.S.S. are not sold separately. .

The following additional information will assist the supply of your parts :—
Full forwarding instructions (post, air, rail etc.,)
Full destination address (and final destination where applicable).

Your order and account number,
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HYMAC 370C
LOADER EXCAVATOR
PARTS MANUAL

(REF : PM 370CL/5/780)
PART NO. 246 0324
GENERAL INDEX

SECTION ‘A’ ~ CAB AND CONTROLS

SECTION ‘B’ HYDRAULICS

SECTION ‘C’ WORKING EQUIPMENT

SECTION D POWER UNIT AND TRANSMISSION
SECTION ‘E’ ELECTRICS

VARIANTS
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INDEX

SECTION ‘A’ : CAB AND CONTROLS

A SSEMBLY

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION

751 2601 CAB ASSEMBLY :

750 2602 CONSOLE AND INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY - Torque
750 2603 . BONNET ASSEMBLY :

750 2604 SEAT AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

750 2605 CONSOLE AND INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY - Manual
754 2606 FOOT AND HAND THROTTLE - Manual

751 2607 FOOT BRAKE CONTROLS - Manual

753 2608 HAND BRAKE - Manual

751 2609 . BONNET SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY

750 2610 CLUTCH CONTROL ASSEMBLY- Manual Only

751 2611 GEARSHIFT -Manual

751 2612 LOADER CONTROLS

751 2613 EXCAVATOR CONTROLS

750 2614 ~ _HEATER AND DEMISTER el

751 2615 TORQUE CONVERTER HAND CONTROL

754 2616 FLOOR MATS =

752 2517 FOOT AND HAND THROTTLE -Torque

752 2618 FOOT BRAKE CONTROLS -Torgue "

753 2618 - HAND BRAKE - Torgue '

781 2620 . - GEARSHIFT - Torgue
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ITEM  PART NO.

174 8196
N.SS.
287 0140

g 713 0130

713 0310

287 0133

244 8048

244 9072

287 0132

713 0127

713 0307

12 352 7105

13 662 8405

14 650 0184

15 651 0702

16 486 9728

17 122 1107

18 352 9429

19 344 9006

20 406 4556

7 176 2434

22 244 8046

23 244 9070

24 287 0133

10 @ 713 0127

11 @ 713 0307

25 344 7004

26 385 1008

27 121 2059

28 687 0410
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- 28 344 0134

12 352 7105
13 662 8405
14 650 0184
15 651 0702
30 486 9727
17 122 1107
18 352 9426
19 344 9006
20 406 4556
21 176 2434
31 406 3691
32 344 0152
33 352 0141
176 2443
a1 @ 713 0210

DESCRIPTION
CAB ASSEMBLY

CAB

FRONT SCREEN
FILLER STRIP
GLAZING RUBBER
SIDE SCREEN

REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 1

DOOR
SCREEN
FILLER STRIP
GLAZING RUBBER
SLAM LATCH -
SCREW
NUT
WASHER
BAR
BRACKET
LEVER
HANDLE
PIN
CLIP
DOOR ASSEMBLY
DOOR
SCREEN
FILLER STRIP
GLAZING RUBBER
DOOR HANDLE
NUTSERT
SCREW
SCREW
LOCKING HANDLE
SLAM LATCH
SCREW
NUT
-WASHER
BAR
BRACKET
LEVER
HANDLE
PIN
CLIP
CLEVIS PIN
KNOB
REAR DOOR LATCH
SAFETY CLIP

DOOR SEAL

> r
—
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NOTE: @ITEMS MARKED THUS ARE CUT FROM ROLL;
PLEASE STATE LENGTH REQUIRED WHEN ORDERING.

—

TtTLE

310 C ' CAB ASSEMBLY

1SSUE

q

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

suger 1 of 2

751 2601 A




FOAM STRIP

HYMAC | L
: TS 751 2601 A
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL f{ACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sueer2 of Z -
o = o1

ITEM  PART NO.  DESCRIPTION aTy

|1 1748196  CABASSEMBLY 1

35 383 8003  PLATE 1

36 452 0031  ANCHOR RIVET BUSH 8

37 687 0610  SCREW 8

38 257 8461  PLATE 1

33 6718807  SCREW 2

40 174 0024  COAT HOOK 1

43 713 1510  SOUNDPROOFING 2

44 713 0660  FOAM STRIP 1

45 287 7022 MIRROR 1

46 644 0616  SCREW 2

47 643 0601  NUT 2

48 713 0052  GROMMET 4

49 713 0634  FOAMSTRIP 1

50 495 0726  SPACER 1

51 495 0727  SPACER 1

52 713 0629  FOAMSTRIP 1

53 495 0755  SPACER 1

54 495 0756  SPACER 1

§5 713 0041  GROMMET 2

56 176 2315  R1CLIP 12

57 127 0078  SCREW 12

8 1762322 C1CRADLE 12

5 5

80 122 1112 BRACKET 1

61 6421201 nNUT 2

62 717 1650  SCREW 8

63 642 1601  NUT 8

64 588 5030  WASHER 4

65 494 0212 SHIM 4

66 494 0213  SHIM 4

67 6351200  BOLT 2

68 716 1201  WASHER 2

69 716 1601  WASHER 4

7 713 0659 A/R



% ITEM PARTND. DESCRIPTION aTy
' 1 173 0132  CONSOLE MOULDING ,
% . 121 2063  SCREW 2
4 716 0501  WASHER
5 643 0501  NUT 1
6 257 7305  MAIN INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
7 127 1313 SCREW '
8 259 8044  CABLE
g 257 6110  BULB
10 253 D011  INDICATOR LAMP - BLUE

11 263 0012  INDICATOR LAMP - GREEN
12 173 0125  L.H.CONSOLE PANEL
13 251 7002  FUSEBOX ASSEMBLY
= 14 122 1006  FUSEBOX BRACKET
| 15 642 0501  NUT
16 251 0824  IGNITION SWITCH
! 17 251 0819  DIP SWITCH
! 18 251 0820  HORNSWITCH
19 251 0821  INDICATOR SWITCH
! 20 251 0822  SIDE/HEAD LAMPS SWITCH
; 21 253 7008 FLASHER UNIT
22 383 3256  BACKING PLATE
23 685 0308  SCREW
24 173 0112 R.H.CONSOLE PANEL
25 251 8013  FUSEBOX ASSEMBLY
a 26 179 0048  STOP CABLE
| 27 251 0823  SWITCH
28 257 2062  BLANKING PLATE
20 - 257 8431  CIGARETTE LIGHTER
30 7130040 GROMMET
31 385 0556 ‘U’NUT
32 179 7058  TACHO DRIVE CABLE

- ek b et CF] ok bh ik 00 b ek e ok sk d e P NS b el N b i PO S D 0 =i

33

34 : :

= 35 383 2284  STIFFENER 2

! 36 671 9201  SCREW 4

] 37 716 0530  WASHER 5

! 38 251 0830  HAZARD WARNING SWITCH 1
39 251 1220  IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER 1
a0 385 0530 NUT 1
M 713 0043  GROMMET 2

i 42 588 5903  WASHER 1

| 43 190 0390  GASKET 1
44 2511204 15 AMP FUSE 1
45 385 0564  NUT 1
46 326 0012  PRESSURE GAUGE 1
47 326 1026 TEMPERATURE GAUGE 1

i i —
| B
e 170 ¢ CONSOLE AND INSTRUMENT , S o
HYmnc ‘ : PANEL ASSEMBLY - Torque 1 ke aind
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER : snees ¥ ot 1




HYMAC

TITLE

370C BONNET ASSEMBLY

tSSUE

4
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sneer! of 1 750 7503 A
T 7
| ITEM  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ary
1 167 9858  BONNET TOP 1
2 167 8099  BONNET FRONT ASSEMBLY 1
3 635 1040 BOLT 4
4 716 1001  WASHER 5
§ 716 1030  WASHER 4
6 6431001 NUT 4
7
8
9
10
1
12 131 0068  BUSH 2
13 644 1200  SCREW 2
14 643 1201  NUT 2
15 716 1230  WASHER 2
16 713 0630  FOAMSTRIP 1
17 685 1040  SCREW 1
18 642 1001  NUT 1
19 187 0107  PLASTIC CAP 1
20 3529036 BONNET CATCH 1
21 495 0681  SPACER 1
22 588 5843  WASHER 2
23 350 0850  DECAL 1
24 167 4092  SOUNDPROOFING(TORQUE ONLY) 1
25 167 4098  SOUNDPROOFING(TORQUE ONLY) 1
26 167 4093  SOUNDPROOFING(TORQUE ONLY) 1
27 167 4094  SOUNDPROOFING{TORQUE ONLY) 1
28 167 4095  SOUNDPROOFING(TORQUE ONLY) 1
29 167 4097  SOUNDPROOFING({TORQUE ONLY) 1
30 713 1550 SOUNDPROOFING(TORQUE ONLY) 1
31 713 1536  SOUNDPROOFING(TORQUE ONLY} 1
32 713 1537  SOUNDPROOFING(TORQUE ONLY) 1§
33 167 4089  SOUNDPROOFING(TORQUE ONLY) 1
34 167 4096  SOUNDPROOFING(TORQUE ONLY) 1
35 167 4090  SOUNDPRGOFING(TORQUE ONLY) 1
36 167 4091  SOUNDPROOFING(TORQUE ONLY) 1
37 176 2315  RiCLIP 5
38 176 2322  C1CRADLE 5§
38 687 0416  SCREW 5
40 643 0402  NUT 5




iITEM
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PART NO.

492 7010
492 9048
486 9729
383 9080
344 9007
406 3837
493 1067
406 3838
344 0151
588 5948
644 0620
643 0601
716 0601
643 0801
716 0830
717 0820
495 0776
651 0710
650 1252
701 1112
644 0825
642 0801
492 0025

644 D616
662 6509
588 5585
383 3272
492 8008

DESCRIPTION

SEAT

SEAT PEDESTAL
SEAT SUPPORT
PLATE
HANDLE
PIN

SPRING

PIN

KNOB
WASHER
SCREW
NUT
WASHER
NUT
WASHER
SCREW
SPACER
WASHER
NUT

SPLIT PIN
SCREW
NUT

SEAT SLIDE

SCREW

SCREW

WASHER

PLATE

SEAT MECHANISM

aty

g
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370 ¢ SEAT AND SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

ISSUE

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

sueer]  of

760 2604 A




CONSOLE AND INSTRUMENT

hw\

TITLE ISSUE
HyYymac 0T PANEL ASSEMBLY - Manual_ ol o 260
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER suger 1 of 1
"T" U_I
T g ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aty
1 173 0124 CONSOLE MOULDING 1
2 127 2063 SCREW 28
3
4 716 0501 WASHER 7
5 643 0501 NUT 10
6 257 7305 CLUSTER ASSEMBLY 1
7 127 1313 SCREW ]
8 259 8044 CABLE 2
9 257 6110 BULB 4
10 253 0011 INDICATOR LAMP - BLUE 1
1 253 0012 INDICATOR LAMP - GREEN 2
12 173 0125 L.H.CONSOLE PANEL 1
13 251 7002 FUSEBOX i
14 122 1006 FUSEBOX BRACKET 2
15 642 0501 NUT q
16 251 0824 IGNITION SWITCH 1
17 251 0819 DIP SWITCH 1
18 251 0820 HORN SWITCH 1
19 251 0821 INDICATOR SWITCH 1
20 251 0822 SIDE/HEAD LAMPS SWITCH 1
21 253 7009 FLASHER UNIT 1
22 383 3258 BACKING PLATE q
23 685 0308 SCREW 8
24 173 0112 R.H.CONSOLE PANEL 1
25 251 8013 FUSEBOX ASSEMBLY 1
26 179 0048 ENGINE STOP CABLE 1
21 251 0823 SWITCH L]
28 257 2062 BLANKING PLATE 1
29 257 8411 CIGARETTE LIGHTER 1
| 30 113 0040 GROMMET 1
31 385 0556 NUT 4
32 179 7058 TACHO DRIVE CABLE i
¢ 33
34
35 383 2284 STIFFENER 2
36 671 9207 SCREW 4
37 716 0530 WASHER 5
38 251 0830 HAZARD WARNING SWITCH 1
39 25% 1229 IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER 1
40 385 0530 NUT 1
a 713 0043 GROMMET 2
42 588 5903 WASHER 1
43 490 0390 GASKET 1
a4 251 1204 15 AMP FUSE 1
45 385 0564 NUT 1




[
i ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy
; 1 403 8022 THROTTLE PEDAL ASSEMBLY 1
2 403 9067 PEDAL 1 .
3 132 2052 BUSH 1
4 644 1016 SCREW 1
] 716 1030 WASHER 1
6 493 1060 SPRING 1
7 701 1310 SPLIT PIN 2
8 448 5585 THROTTLE CONNECTING ROD 1
9 272 0174 CLEVIS 1
10 406 3679 CLEVIS PIN 1
11 176 2442 SAFETY CLIP 1
12 643 0601 NUT 1
13 701 0304 SPLIT PIN 2
14 716 0601 WASHER 2
15 351 9425 LEVER 1
16 A06 3667 TENSION PIN 1
17 406 9470 PEDAL PIVOT PIN 1
18 176 2443 SAFETY CLIP 1
19 408 0073 SLIDING PIVOT 1
20 716 1001 WASHER 2
%1 176 2434 ROD ANCHOR CLIP i
2 :
23 351 8118 HAND LEVER 1
24 179 7064 THROTTLE CABLE 1
25 122 1218 BRACKET 1
26 642 0601 NUT 1
217 671 9105 SCREW 3
28 642 1001 NUT 2
29 644 1030 SCREW 2
30 122 9860 PEDAL SUPPORT 1
31 491 9039 CROSS SHAFT i
32 448 5604 CONTROL ROD 1
33 643 0602 NUT 3
34 448 5603 CONTROL ROD 1
35 385 0608 TURNBUCKLE 1
36 385 1015 LOCKNUT 1
i e
- TITLE - FOOT AND HAND ISSUE
HYMAC 0 L ROTTLE - (Manual)
754 2606 A

sueer 1 of

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER




TITLE

37o0c FOOTBRAKE CONTROLS — Manuat

issue 4

HYMAC 7512607 A
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sheeT 1 of 1

ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION aTy
1 122 9921 PEDAL SUPPORT 1
2 644 1030 SCREW (i}
3 716 1001 WASHER 16
4 129 3516 BUSH 4
5 406 4156 PIN 1
6 701 0708 SPLIT PIN 4
1 644 0625 SCREW 2
8 643 0602 NUT 2
9 403 9077 R.H. PEDAL 1
10 403 9078 L.H. PEDAL 1
" 493 1060 SPRING 2
12 448 4083 CONTROL ROD 2
13 406 3683 CLEVIS PIN 8
14 176 2445 SAFETY CLIP 8
15 272:0182 CLEVIS 6
16 643 1002 LOCKNUT 12
17 122 9920 BRACKET 1
18 642 1001 NUT 8
19 349 9166 SWIVEL LINK 2
20 448 4085 CONTROL ROD 2
21 129 3515 BUSH 4
22 406 4155 PIN 1
23 406 4098 PIVOT PIN 2
24 385 0547 ADJUSTING NUT 2
25 486 9791 SUPPORT 1
26 635 1055 BOLT 2
27 636 1011 BOLT 2
28 491 1203 SHAFT 1
29 351 9456 LEVER 1
30 129 2531 BUSH 2
N 120 2116 BOSS i 1
32 351 9455 R.H. BRAKE LEVER 1
33 351 9454 L.H. BRAKE LEVER 1
34 351 9457 LEVER 1
35 406 3905 PIN 3
36 271 0151 GREASE NIPPLE 2
37 448 4084 CONTROL ROD 2
38 272 0175 CLEVIS 2
39 118 0386 BLOCK 2
40 406 3933 PIN Z
41 701 0306 SPLIT PIN 8
42 351 0427 R.H. LEVER 2
43 351 0428 L.H. LEVER 2
a4 406 4154 PIN 2
45 716 1601 WASHER ]
46 716 1201 WASHER 4
47 495 0878 SPACER 2
48 493 1070 SPRING 2
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PART NO.  DESCRIPTION ary
351 7016  HANDBRAKE ASSEMBLY 1

644 1030  SCREW 2

642 1001  NUT 6

716 1001  WASHER 6

406 9524  PIN 2

491 8049  RELAY SHAFT 1

271 01561  GREASE NIPPLE 2

448 5610  PULL ROD 1

406 3683  PIN 4

176 2445  SAFETY CLIP 4

272 0182 CLEVIS 2

643 1002  LOCKNUT 3

448 9666  PUSH ROD 1

491 9048  RELAY SHAFT 1

448 5508  PULL ROD 1

650 0867  LOCKNUT 1

272 0195  CLEVIS 1

406 3756  PIN : 1

176 2455  SAFETY CLIP 1

644 1025  SCREW 4

272 0191  CLEVIS 1

406 3915  PIN 1

701 0306  SPLIT PIN 2

716 0801  WASHER 2

TITLE
HYmnc 3?nc HANDBHAKE (Mﬂ“ua” ISSUE 1

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER - ow 753 2608 A




TiTLE

370 C- BONNET SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY

ISSUE

2\

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER ey 1 of 1 78V 2608 A
- 1
ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ary
4 486 9756  R.H.SIDE PANEL SUPPORT 1
2 48 9755  LM.SIDE PANEL SUPPORT 1
3 453 0081  R.H.RADIATOR BAFFLE 1
4 453 0082  L.H.RADIATOR BAFFLE 1
5 495 0578  SPACER 1
6 643 0601  NUT 2
7 167 9576  BONNET FILLER PANEL 1
8 644 1035  SCREW 2
9 644 1025  SCREW 2
10 495 0677  SPACER 1
11 651 0604 WASHER 8
12 716 0601 . WASHER 2
13 716 1001  WASHER 8
12 716 0630  WASHER 2
15 653 6609  SCREW 3
16 642 1001  NUT 8
17 548 0620  SCREW 2
18 635 1050  BOLT 2
19 642 0401 NUT 16
20 685 0416  SCREW 16
21 7130631  FOAMSTRIP 8
22 352 7003  BONNET FASTENER 4
23 167 9590  R.H.SIDE PANEL 1
98 167 9501  L.H.SIDE PANEL 1
25
76 588 5800  WASHER 10
-~ _l




| ‘ HYMAC
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ITEM PARTNQ * DESCRIPTION Ty
1 486 9772  CLUTCH PEDAL SUPPORT 1
2 403 9066  CLUTCH PEDAL 1
3 406 9469  PIVOT PIN 1
4 614 1016  SCREW 1
5
6 493 1060 RETURNSPRING 1
7 644 1030  SCREW 3
8 642 1001  NUT 2
9 716 1001  WASHER 2

10 448 5548 CLUTCH ROD 1
1 212 0175 CLEVIS 2
12 406 3683 - CLEVIS PIN 2
13 176 2445  SAFETY CLIP 2
14 843 1002  LOCKNUT 3
16 351 0314  CLUTCH LEVER 1
16 127 1305  PINCHBOLT 1
17 651 0705  WASHER 1
18 708 5100  KEY 1

o
nne 3700 CLUTCH CONTROL ASSEMBLY S
: 750 2610 A

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

aieer ) of 1




: nme ':mc. GEARSHIFT _
HYMAC R T T

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER ‘ sneer] of 1
: —
ITEM  PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION ary
1 344 0181  KNOB
2 6430802 NUT
3 3519452  GEARLEVER
4 7130728  GAITER
5 7130729  GAITER
6 1762490  cLip
7 320 1160  HOUSING
8 445 0310  BALL RETAINER
9 127 1386  SCREW

0 588 6003 WASHER
11 493 0331 SPRING
12 406 3910 PIN

13 495 0839 SPACER
14 176 2487 cLIp

15 644 0612 SCREW
16 716 0630 WASHER
17 344 0180 KNOB
18 351 9453 HIGH/LOW LEVER
19 490 0453 GASKET
20 176 9087 CLAMP
2 687 0410 SCREW
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ITEM
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PART NO.

173 9135
351 9390
351 9377
176 2444
406 3667
351 9391
491 1150
588 5859
406 3692
406 3694
716 1001
114 0240
643 1001
272 0178
406 3691
176 2443
643 0801
448 5552
448 5554
n3 onz
344 0126
644 1025
491 1155
486 3117
713 1512
167 0775

DESCRIPTION

CONTROL TOWER
LEVER

LEVER

SAFETY CLIP
TENSION PIN
CONTROL LEVER
PIVOT SHAFT
WASHER
TENSION PIN
PIVOT PIN
WASHER

BALL JOINT

NUT

CLEVIS

CLEVIS PIN
SAFETY CLIP
NUT

CONTROL ROD
CONTROL ROD
BELLOWS
CONTROL KNOB
SCREW

SHAFT
SUPPORT PLATE
SOUNDPROOFING
COVER

aTy
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TITLE

3I0C LOADER CONTROLS

ISSUE

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

SIEE1‘ of 1

751 2612 A




HYmﬂC TiTLe | 370 C  EXCAVATOR CONTROLS | issuE i

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sueer 1 of |

~

ITEM  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION Ty
1 173 8138 CONTROL TOWER ASSEMBLY 1

2 WSS CONTROL TOWER 1

3 132 2052 BUSH 4

4 491 8201  UPPER CROSS SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1

5 NSS. UPPER CROSS SHAFT 1

3 1322052  BUSH 2

6 491 8202  LOWER CROSS SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1

7 NSS. LOWER CROSS SHAFT 1

3 132 2052  BUSH 2

8 491 1154  LOWER SHAFT 1

9 491 1153  UPPER SHAFT 1

10 495 0687  SPACER 1

1 495 0688  SPACER 1

12 495 0689  SPACER 1

13 351 9380  LEVER 4

14 406 3667  TENSION PIN 8

15 351 9390  LEVER 2

16 176 2444  SAFETY CLIP 2

17 351 9377  LEVER 2
18 651 0708  WASHER AR

19 351 9378  R.H.CONTROL LEVER 1

20 351 9378  LH.CONTROL LEVER 1

21 491 1150  PIVOT SHAFT 2

22 588 5859  WASHER 2

23 - 406 3692  TENSION PIN 2

, 28 406 3694  PIVOT PIN 2

26 716 1001  WASHER 16

N 16 26 114 0230  BALLJOINT q
qi | 27 643 1001 NUT 8
i 28 448 5552  CONTROL ROD 1
ﬂ,mj 20 448 5553  CONTROL ROD 1
- 30 448 5554  CONTROL RQD 1

I 31 448 5555  CONTROL ROD 2

32 448 5566  CONTROL ROD 1

33 448 5557  CONTROLROD 2

34 272 09178 CLEVIS 12

35 406 3691  CLEVIS PIN 16

36 176 2443  SAFETY CLIP 16

37 643 0801 NUT

38 349 3010  LINK

39 713 0717 BELLOWS

40 344 0126 CONTROL KNOB 4

1 644 1025 SCREW 6
1
2

-
~ o an

42 495 0686 SPACER
43 491 1155 SHAFT '
44 588 5847 WASHER A/R

45 588 5848  WASHER AR
46 588 5862  WASHER A/R
L1 167 0775 RH.COVER 1
48 167 0776 L.H.COVER I 1

49 731511  SOUNDPROOFING AT
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ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 317 7014 HEATER 1
2 644 0610  SCREW 4
3 716 0630  WASHER 4
4
5@ 307 0376  HOSE 1
6 5747104  TAP 1
7@ 3070376  HOSE 1
8 176 2446  HOSE CLIP 4
9 176 1008  HOSE CLIP ; 4
10 @ 307 0374  DEMISTER HOSE 1
11@ 307 0374  DEMISTER HOSE 1
12 271 0838  REDUCER NIPPLE 1
13 317 9006 DEMISTER NOZZLE 2
14 644 0816  SCREW 4
15 716 0801  WASHER 8
16 641 0801  NUT 4
17[] 3711 7001  HEATER MOTOR 1
18 271 7006  ELBOW 1
NOTE: @ ITEMS MARKED THUS ARE CUT FROM ROLL;
PLEASE STATE LENGTH REQUIRED WHEN
ORDERING.
[CNOT ILLUSTRATED
i _
HYITIHI: i 370.C HEATER AND DEMISTER ISsuE ‘
750 2614 A

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

sucey | of ]l




' Terie : 370C TORQUE CONVERTER CONTROLS 1SSUE 2
HYmﬂc ' 751 2615 A

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sneet 1 oF 1

ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ary
1
6 g 2 643 0801 NUT
; 3 716 0830 WASHER
7 4 644 0825 SCREW
5 716 0801 WASHER
6 642 0801 NUT
q 7 344 0126 KNOB
' 8 351 9444 CONTROL LEVER
{ 9 448 9667 ROD
10 643 1002 NUT

" 272 0182 CLEVIS
12 176 2445 cLip

13 406 3683 PIN

14 122 9927 BRACKET
15 406 4593 TENSION PIN
16 351 9464 LEVER
17 101 0706 SPLIT PIN
18 635 0855 BOLT

19 403 9081 PEDAL
20 493 0339 SPRING
21 635 1290 BOLT

22 635 1275 BOLT

23 642 1201 NUT

24 716 1201 WASHER
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ITEM

LIPS =

PART NO.

174 0317
174 0322
174 0315

174 0303
174 0318

DESCRIPTION

aTty

FRONT FLOORMAT (MANUAL) 1
FRONT FLOORMAT (TORQUE) 1
CENTRE FLOORMAT 1

REAR FLOORMAT
REAR FLOORMAT

1
(GERMAN ONLY) 1

NTLE

e c FLOOR MATS

ISSUE

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

sneer 1 of 1

754 2616 A




THTLE
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FOOT AND HAND
THROTTLE - {Torque)

ISSUE

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER oeer] of 1| 792 2617 A
- _

ITEM PARTNO.. DESCRIPTION oty
6 1 403 8022  THROTTLE PEDAL ASSEMBLY 1
2 403 9067 PEDAL 1
3 132 2052 BUSH 1
] 644 1016  SCREW 1
3 716 1030 WASHER 1
6 493 1060  SPRING 1
7 701 1310 SPLIT PIN 2
8 448 5585 THROTTLE CONNECTING ROD 1
9 272 0174 CLEVIS 1
10 406 3679  CLEVIS PIN 1
11 176 2442  SAFETY CLIP 1
12 643 0601  NUT 1
13 701 0304  SPLIT PIN z
14 716 0601  WASHER 2
15 351 9425  LEVER 1
16 406 3667  TENSION PIN 1
17 406 9470  PEDAL PIVOT PIN 1
18 176 2443  SAFETY CLIP 1
19 408 6073  SLIDING PIVOT 1
20 716 1001  WASHER 2
%; 176 2434  ROD ANCHOR CLIP 1
23 351 8118 HAND LEVER 1
24 179 7064  THROTTLE CABLE 1
25 122 1218 BRACKET 1
26 842 0601  NUT 1
21 671 9105 SCREW 3
28 644 1030  SCREW 2
29 122 9860  PEDAL SUPPORT 1
30 642 1001  WUT 2
31 491 9038  CROSS SHAFT 1
32 443 5604 CONTROL ROD 1
33 643 0602  NUT 3
34 448 5603  CONTROL ROD 1
35 385 0608 TURNBUCKLE 1
36 385 10156 LOCKNUT 1




ITEM

TN R - A -k

PART NO.
122 9921

644 1030
716 1001
129 3516
406 4156
701 0708
644 0625
643 0602
403 8077
403 9078
493 1060
448 4083
406 3683
176 2445
272 0182
643 1002
122 9920
642 1001
349 0166

- 448 4085

129 3515
406 4155
406 4098
385 0547
486 9802
635 1055
636 1011
491 1203
351 9461
129 2531
120 2116
351 9462
351 9483
351 9457
406 3905
21 0151
448 4084
272 0175
118 0386
406 3933
701 0306
351 0421
351 0428
406 4154
716 1601
716 1201
495 0878
493 1070
644 1035

DESCRIPTION

PEDAL SUPPORT
SCREW
WASHER
BUSH

PIN

SPLIT PIN
SCREW

NUT

R.H. PEDAL
L.H. PEDAL
SPRING
CONTROL ROD
CLEVIS PIN
SAFETY CLIP
CLEVIS -
LOCKNUT
BRACKET
NUT

SWIVEL LINK
CONTROL ROD
BUSH

PIN

PIVOT PIN
ADJUSTING NUT
SUPPORT
BOLT

BOLT

SHAFT

" LEVER

BUSH

BOSS

R.H. BRAKE LEVER
L.H. BRAKE LEVER
LEVER

PIN

GREASE NIPPLE
CONTROL ROD
CLEVIS

BLOCK

PIN

SPLIT PIN

R.H. LEVER

L.H. LEVER

PIN

WASHER

WASHER

SPACER

SPRING

SCREW

aty

-
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TITLE

370C FOOTBRAKE CONTROLS — Torque

1SSUE 2

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

sHeeT 1 oF 1

752 2618 A




TITLE

370 C HANDBRAKE (Torque)

ISSUE

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER aneer] of 1] 193 2618 A
ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION aTvy
1 351 7016  HANDBRAKE ASSEMBLY 1
2 684 1030  SCREW 2
3 642 1001  NUT 6
4 716 1001  WASHER 6
5 406 9524  PIN 2
6 491 9049  RELAY SHAFT 1
7 271 0151  GREASE NIPPLE 2
8 448 5610  PULL ROD 1
9 406 3683 PIN 4
10 176 2445  SAFETY CLIP H
11 2720182 CLEVIS 4
12 643 1002  LOCKNUT 5
13 406 3915 FIN 1
14 491 9048  RELAY SHAFT 1
15 448 5508  PULL ROD 1
16 650 0867  LOCKNUT 1
17 272 0195  CLEVIS 1
18 406 3756 PN 1
19
20 644 1025 SCREW 4
21 272 0191 CLEVIS 1
22 701 0306 SPLITPIN 2
75 448 5588  PULL ROD 1
26 716 0801  WASHER 2




ITEM  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION oTY
1 344 0183  KNOB 1
2 643 0802  NUT 1
3 351 0452  GEAR LEVER 1
4 713 0727  GAITER 1
5 713 0730  GAITER 1
6 176 2490  CLIP 1
7 320 1160  HOUSING 1
8 245 0310  BALL RETAINER 2
9 127 1396  SCREW 4
10 588 6003  WASHER 4
1 493 0331 SPRING 2
12 406 3936 PIN 2
13 495 0839  SPACER 1
14 176 2487  CLIP 2
15 644 0612  SCREW 2
16 716 0630  WASHER 2
17 127 1403  SCREW 1
18 127 1404  SCREW 1
19 409 0467  PLUG 1
20 176 9087  CLAMP 1
21 687 0410  SCREW 4
22 167 0870  COVER 1
- Sl
HYMAC | fiEL, R "
s : 751 2620A
: ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER snger 1911







ASSEMBLY

REF.

NO.

754 2621

754
750
752
751

750
750
750
750
751

751

750
752
752
752
752
752
752
750
750

750
750
752

752
751

752

752
754
752

752

2622
2623
2624
2625
2626
2627
2628
2629
2630
2631
2632
2633
2634
2635
2636
2637
2638
2639
2640

2641

2642

2643

2644
2645

2646

2647

2648
2649
2650

INDEX
SECTION ‘B’ : HYDRAULICS

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC TANK
PUMP DRIVE
HYDRAULIC PUMP

- STEERING ASSEMBLY - Manual

STEERING UNIT

LOADER VALVE

EXCAVATOR VALVE

EXCAVATOR VALVE

UNLOADER VALVE

CROSSLINE RELIEF VALVE

HYDRAULIC FILTERS

STEERING CYLINDER

SLEW CYLINDER

LIFT CYLINDER

DIPPER AND BUCKET CYLINDER
STABILISER CYLINDER

LOADER LIFT CYLINDER

LOADER BUCKET CYLINDER

SWINGLOCK CYLINDER

HYDRAULICS - VALVE TO EXCAVATOR
DIPPER CYLINDER

HYDRAULICS - VALVE TO SWINGLOCK
CYLINDER

HYDRAULICS - VALVE TO BOOM PIPES
(BUCKET CYLINDER)

HYDRAULICS - VALVE TO EXCAVATOR
LIFT CYLINDER

HYDRAULICS - VALVE TO SLEW CYLINDER
HYDRAULICS - VALVE TO STABILISER
CYLINDER

HYDRAULICS - VALVE TO LOADER LIFT
AND BUCKET CYLINDER

HYDRAULICS - PUMP TO FILTER AND VALVE
HYDRAULICS - SUPPLY TO VALVES

~ HYDRAULICS - BOOM PIPES TO BUCKET CYLINDER

STEERING ASSEMBLY - Torque






ITEM

LD 0 =l D AN OB

PART NO.

540 8155
N.S.5.

167 0731
644 0616
716 0630

642 1201
76 1230
716 1201
716 0530
490 0367
490 5021
176 1015
307 0456
414 2070
369 9033
344 7008
352 0147
685 0420
644 0816
716 0801
642 0801
716 0430
643 0401
176 1013
307 0385

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY

HYDRAULIC TANK
COVER PLATE
SCREW
WASHER
DRAIN PLUG

PN
COVER

FILLER CAP AND STRAINER

STRAINER
FILLER CAP
FLANGE
. GASKET
SCREW
STRAINER
SCREW
SCREW
NUT
WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
GASKET
BONDED SEAL
HOSE CL1iP
HOSE
TUBE
SUCTION TUBE
COMPARTMENT HANDLE
COMPARTMENT LOCK
SCREW
SCREW
WASHER
NUT

" WASHER

NUT
HOSE CLIP
HOSE

aTy

aNNMNNwma-n-a-u:n-u—-mu-nu-o-w-mha-a---s--—ﬂeoﬁbﬂ--

370¢ HYDRAULIC TANK

TITLE

1SSUE

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

sieer 1 of 1

754 2621 B

——




ki m.c IVE ; s
HYmﬂC i ‘ s, 754 2622

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sueer] of 1
: —
ITEM  PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION Ty

1 402 7323  TANDEM PUMP ASSEMBLY
2 588 5869  RETAINING WASHER
3 716 1030 WASHER
4 653 6707  SCREW
5 274 9026  PUMP DRIVE FLANGE (WVANUAL)
§ 274 9023  PUMP DRIVE FLANGE (TORQUE)
6 271 9080  INLET ADAPTOR
7 - 430 6213 'O’ RING
8 654 4017  SCREW
9 271 0091  SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP 1/p

10 490 6157 ‘0" RING
1" 653 4817 SCREW
12 211 1320 ADAPTOR
13 271 5651 ADAPTOR
14 490 5026 BONDED SEAL
15 635 1270 BOLT
16 642 1201 NUT
17 716 1201 WASHER
18 183 8003 COUPLING ASSEMBLY
19 183 7013 COUPLING
20 491 1157 DRIVE SHAFT
21 127 1397 BOLT
22 538 6004 WASHER
23 385 1019 NUT

25 274 0272 DRIVE FLANGE

26 654 6816 SCREW

21 485 0720 SPACER ;

28 495 8003 SPACER ASSEMBLY
29 495 071 SPACER

30 495 0814 SPACER

COCH OD mud NI b £33 L5 PN o ed [ ok T S vk ok ol i veh ol b vk

D b BN A b
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ITEM  PART NO.

402 71323
(1 490 7116
288 0311
184 0295
245 0045

1 B L0 N b

lTiOEJ
8307
90[]

10 NSS.

1NeR

12 288 D312
13@H

14 NSS.
15@H

16 N.SS.

17 B

1@ 8
19 127 1314

26 497 0059
21 385 0281
28 127 0297
29 183 1008
30 N.S.S.

O
37 450 0150

L ]| e
40 346 8639
41 346 8638

- @ 346 0081
8 346 0082
() 346 8585
[]346 8584

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC PUMP
SEAL CARRIER ASSEMBLY
GEAR SET
CIRCLIP
KEY
SEAL BUSH
MAIN BEARING
BACK-UP RING
SHIM
DOWEL
SEAL RING
GEAR SET
SEAL BUSH
DOWEL
SHIM
COVER
WEAR PLATE
SEAL RING
CAPSCREW
MAIN BEARING
BACK-UP RING
MAIN SEAL RING
HOUSING
ADAPTOR
WEAR PLATE
STUD
NUT
CAPSCREW
MUFF COUPLING
COVER
WEAR PLATE
MAIN SEAL RING
HOUSING
ADAPTOR
SEAL RING
THRUST BEARING
CIRCLIP
‘0’ RING
BACK-UP RING

FRONT SECTION PUMP—

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

REAR SECTION PUMP—

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

SEAL KIT-FRONT SECTION

REPAIR KIT-FRONT SECTION

SEAL KIT-REAR SECTION
REPAIR KIT-REAR SECTION

aTy

b b b ek P ek w3 NG b it B o b d e PN P B ed b N N b ek B PO S N b e ek b

THTLE 370 € :.HYDRAULlc PUMP v!

f1ssue T
o2

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

sueer § of 1

750

26238 .




TITLE

370C  STEERING ASSEMBLY - Manual

1SSUE
i

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

suger] of 1

752 2624 B

-

ITEM PARTNO.

437 0014
187 0105
122 9848
487 7014

643 0801
307 8209
176 2447
635 1050
10 642 1001
n 307 8208
12 490 5018
13 176 1008
14 271 5642
15 271 5635
16 271 7018
17 651 0605
18 402 7055
19 211 8025
20 271 1342
21 211 0977
22 271 8026
23 271 1343
21 271 0977
24 490 6472
25 271 9081
26 413 8592
21 307 0363
28 307 0378
29 307 8320
o 176 1057

EO~MM BN =

n 625 4731
32 493 0286
13 494 0211
34 494 0209
35 635 1036
36 716 1030
37 716 0830

33 644 0826
39 176 1011

DESCRIPTION

STEERING WHEEL

CAP

BRACKET

STEERING COLUMN

STEERING UNIT

NUT

HOSE ASSEMBLY

HOSE CLAMP

BOLT

NUT

HOSE

BONDED SEAL

HOSE CLIP

ADAPTOR

ADAPTOR

ELBOW

WASHER

STEERING PUMP

ADAPTOR ASSEMBLY
ADAPTOR
WIRE-ON NUT

ADAPTOR ASSEMBLY
ADAPTOR
WIRE-ON NUT

‘0" RING

ELBOW

TUBE

HOSE

HOSE

HOSE ASSEMBLY

HOSE CL¥P

BOLT

SPRING

SHIM

SHIM

BOLT

WASHER

WASHER

SCREW

HOSE CLIP

aty
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NOTE: @ ITEMS MARKED THUS ARE CUT FROM ROLL;
PLEASE STATE LENGTH REQUIRED WHEN

ORDERING.




ITEM  PART NOD.

DESCRIPTION

aTy

1 487 7013 STEERING UNIT 1
2@ DUST SEAL 1
3 N.S.S. HOUSING ASSEMBLY 1
4 111 0047 STEEL BALL 1
5 133 0091 THREAD BUSHING 1
6@® ‘0’ RING 1
16 KIN RING 1
8 588 5927 FRONT BEARING RACE 1
9 113 0086 AXIAL NEEDLE BEARING 1
10 114 1061 REAR BEARING RACE 1
1 450 0250 RING 1
12 406 3780 CROSS PIN 1
13 493 1066 NEUTRAL POSITION SPRING 4
14 493 6032  NEUTRAL POSITION SPRING 2
15 491 4005 SHAFT 1
16 495 0802 SPACER 1
17 @ ‘0’ RING 1
18 241 0112 DISTRIBUTOR PLATE, 1
19 283 0347 GEAR WHEEL SET 1
20 ® ‘0" RING 2
21 NSS. END COVER 1
2 @ WASHER 7
23 406 3781 ROLLED PIN 1
24 127 2076 BOLT 1
25 1271 2015 BOLT ; 8
26 NSS. RATING PLATE 1
21 NSS. DRIVE SCREW 2
@ 346 8659  SEALKIT
|
n "L 370C  STEERING UNIT ISSUE g
HYm c _ - : 761 2625 B
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER snee,d of 1




L

e 3 c LOADER VALVE s 5
s ; 2 750 2626 B
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sueer] of
28 a ‘1 ITEM PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION - ary
i 574 7805  LOADER VALVE ASSEMBLY

N.S.S VALVE BLOCK
490 6319 ‘0" RING

490 6320 ‘D" RING

490 8318 ‘0" RING

445 0116 SEAL RETAINER
490 4328 WIPER

495 0419 WIPER RETAINER
490 6317 ‘0" RING

10 272 1011 EYE END

SO ~J <N O L3 G N ==d

190

14 1 498 0041 CHECK VALVE PLUNGER
12 493 0145 CHECK VALVE SPRING
13 445 0272 SEAL RETAINER
14 445 0273 SPRING RETAINER
15 445 0274  SPRING RETAINER
16 187 0118 SPRING CAP
17 187 0119 DETENT CAP
18 180 0515 ° RUBBER CONE
19 495 0188 SPACING SLEEVE
” 20 496 0189 SPACING SLEEVE
g 2 21 495 0190 DETENT SLEEVE
T 22 495 0703  COVER SPACER
(L i _ 23 111 0041 DETENT BALL
] e | 20 493 0268 RETURN SPRING
| 25 493 0269 POPPET SPRING
26 498 0078 POPPET

27 127 1316 ADJUSTING SCREW
28 184 0307 CIRCLIP

30 490 6324 ‘0’ RING
31 167 0737 COVER PLATE
32 167 0738 COVER
33 127 7024 CAPSCREW
34 588 7019 WASHER 1
35 127 7026 CAPSCREW
36 445 0115 SEAL RETAINER
37 455 0114 SPRING BETAINER
38 180 0340 SPRING CAP
39 493 0249 SPRING
40 495 0705 SPACER
41 180 0341 HIGH PRESSURE CARRYOVER
42 180 0339 COVER
43 409 7013 BLEED PLUG
44 180 0435 PLUG
4% 490 5349 ‘0" RING
‘ 46 574 0246 MAIN SEAT

47 490 6281 ‘0" RING

48 498 0056 PLUNGER

49 352 7002 ORIFICE WIRE

50 493 7019 PILOY SPRING

51 490 6350 ‘0" RING

52 574 0245 PILOT SEAT

53 498 7001 PILOT POPPET

b o e b wh T ek d ek b wmd el emd wed w3 GFT Gad T CT Cad Cad ) mmd ek ek

b ool md el wnd owmd omb meb (a3 D PN ) wsb wd oenk b [ P D N O ko
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: ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION _ aTy
@D { 54 493 0194 MAIN SPRING
55 180 0436 RELIEF VALVE CAP
> : 56 574 0199 OVERLOAD RELIEF VALVE
-, @g}w

57 127 0462  ADJUSTING SCREW
58 588 5623 SEAL WASHER

59 385 0353 JAM NUT

60 385 0135 ACORN NUT

62 490 6290 ‘0’ RING

63 490 6291 ‘0" RING

64 635 1290 BOLT

65 642 1201 NUT

66 271 5646 ADAPTOR

67 490 5026 SEAL

68 271 5643 ADAPTOR

69 490 5021 BONDED SEAL
70 211 5672 ADAPTOR

n 271 1326 ADAPTOR

- O B G G G ek ek o [N e emh b ek

TiFE 370 ¢ 1LOADER VALVE ' 1SSUE

HY"'IﬂC _ : ' 3 | 750 2626 B

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER : sueer 2 of 2




TITLE

“370 € EXCAVATOR VALVE

ISSUE

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sweer] o 1| 190 2627
-
ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ary
1 574 7807  EXCAVATOR VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
§ NSS. VALVE BLOCK HOUSING 1
4 187 0117 HIGH PRESSURE CARRYOVER 1
5 490 6318 ‘0" RING 1
6 490 6326 ‘0" RING 7
. 7 445 0117 SEAL RETAINER 3
§ 8 445 0243 SEAL RETAINER 3
; 9 490 4345  WIPER 3
i_ 10 445 0204  WIPER RETAINER 3
1 127 1031 SCREW 6
12 588 7019 LOCK WASHER 12
13 127 7025 SCREW 6
14 180 0352 COVER 3
15 180 0351 SPRING CAP 3
16 445 0118 SPRING RETAINER 6
17 493 0196  SPRING 3
18 490 7024 ‘0’ RING 6
19 493 0145 SPRING 6
20 405 7009 CHECK VALVE PLUNGER 6
21 272 0132 EYE END 3
2 409 7013 BLEED PLUG 3
23 PLUG 1
2@ 490 7042 ‘0’ RING 2
25 MAIN SEAT 1
26 ‘0’ RING 1
21 PLUNGER 1
28 ORIFICE WIRE 1
29 SPRING 1
30 SEAL WASHER 1
31 PILOT SEAT ASSEMBLY 1
32 PILOT POPPET 1
33 RELIEF VALVE CAP 1
34 PILOT SPRING 1
35 @ SEAL WASHER 1
36, 127 1166 ADJUSTING SCREW 1
37 385 0275 JAM NUT 1
38 385 0276 ACORN NUT 1
39 490 7030 "0’ RING 1
49 :
a 635 1075  BOLT 3
42 642 1001  NUT 3
43 271 1324 ADAPTOR 1
a4 271 5643  ADAPTOR 2
45 490 5021  BONDED SEAL 9
4% 271 5662  ADAPTOR 4
41 271 8038 RESTRICTOR 2
@ 346 8617  MAIN RELIEF VALVE KIT



27 574 0338 RELIEF VALVE CARTRIDGE
28 493 0145 SPRING

29 493 0085 PLUNGER

30 574 0337 SEAT

31 409 0390 PLUG

32 574 1810 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY
13 490 6117 ‘0" RING

=
ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ary
1 574 7806  EXCAVATOR VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
2 NSS ° VALVE BLOCK HOUSING 1
3 490 6349 ‘0’ RING 2
. 4 409 0399 PLUG 1
. 5 588 5885 WASHER 1
6 @ 490 7026 ‘0" RING 6
7@ 490 4642 WIPER 3
8@ WIPER RETAINER/COVER SPACER 6
9 127 7026 SCREW ' 6
10 588 7019 WASHER 12
1§ SEAL RETAINER 3 ;
2@ SEAL RETAINER 3
13 @ SPRING RETAINER § ;
14 @ SPRING CAP 3 §
15 @ SPRING 3 |
16 ® CAP 3
ne BLEED PLUG 3 !;
18 127 7024 SCREW ] I
19 272 1012 EYE END 3 i
20 @ 490 7042 ‘0° RING 6 |
21 @ 498 0086 CHECK VALVE PLUNGER B i
22 @ 493 0281 CHECK VALVE SPRING 6 i
23 N.SS. PLUG 1.
24 574 0339 SEAT 3
25 4990 7022 ‘0’ RING 5
26 490 6323 ‘0 RING 2
3
1
1
1
1
2
2
2

34 445 0278 SPRING RETAINER i
35 z
36 490 6498 ‘0’ RING 2 i
3 187 0121 PLUG 2 :
P38 271 5651  ADAPTOR 1 ¢
139 490 5026  SEAL 3 |
140 271 5639  ADAPTOR 4 .
| 190 5021  SEAL 6 g
. a2 574 9125  RESTRICTOR VALVE 1 ;

- n 574 9126 RESTRICTOR VALVE 1

oM 271 1325  ADAPTOR 1
© a8 271 5646  ADAPTOR 1
46 635 1200  BOLT 3 {
L a7 642 1201  NUT 3. b

l ‘ , ) = ‘ e @ 3468622  PLUNGER KIT N

THILE 170 © EXCAVATOR VALVE
Dipper /Bucket/lift

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER ' ] e 290, 2620 B

ISSUE

HYMAC




1t 155Ut

M'W“ﬁﬁ ‘ ' 750 2629 B

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER A I
...A'_‘ 4 ,,.l

I ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ary
| 1 574 7105 UNLOADER VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
; 2 NSS. MAIN BODY 1
3 409 0398 PLUG 3
4 574 03 HEAD 1
5 127 1319 ADJUSTING SCREW 1
6@ ‘0" RING 1
i 79 SPRING 1
8 127 0489 SCREW 4
1§ ‘0’ RING 2
106 SPOOL 1
i N 574 0332 BASE 1
12 127 0490 SCREW 4
;| 13 @ POPPET 1
14 ‘0’ RING 3
15§ ‘0° RING 1
16 ‘0’ RING i
17 574 8604 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
18 NSS. CHECK VALVE 1
19 NSS WIRE-ON NUT 1
20 271 5635 ADAPTOR 2
25 ¥y 490 5018 BONDED SEAL 3
: 22 271 5644 ADAPTOR 1

] x| 480 5011 BONDED SEAL 1,
; 24 21 1323 ADAPTOR 1
j 25 127 0485 'U'BOLT 1
26 642 1001 NuT 2

@ 346 8623  SEALKIT




——r - g

ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION aTy
1 5747137  VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
2 NSS. BODY 1
1@ 5747138  CARTRIDGE 1
4 127 1357 ‘U BOLY 1
5 716 1001  WASHER 2
6 6421001  NUT 2
7 2115655 ADAPTOR 4
§ 400 5015  BONDED SEAL a

@346 8313 CARTRIDGE SEAL KIT
L .
e 370C CROSSLINE RELIEF VALVE 155UE
751 2630 B

HYMAC

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

suger 1 of 1




TITLE

370 C HYDRAULIC FILTERS issue
HYMAC - e : ' : ! 751 2631 8

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER ' sueer 1 of 1
n M
ITEM  PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION ary
t 270 7083 HIGH PRESSURE FILTER ASSY
2 NSS. FILTER TOP
3 493 0278  SPRING
4 493 0087  POPPET
5 184 0254  CLIP
6 270 0057  BOWL
7 4904330 ‘O’ RING
§ 270 0141 ADAPTOR
9@ ELEMENT
10 ‘0 RING
11 SPRING
y 12 "0 RING
13 450 0238 BACK-UP RING
; 14 271 5654  ADAPTOR

15 490 5030 BONDED SEAL
16 653 6711 SCREW

17 716 1001 WASHER

18 716 1030 WASHER

35 271 5856 ADAPTOR

36 490 5027 BONDED SEAL
19 270 7020 HIGH PRESSURE FILTER ASSY
20 N.SS. FILTER TOP
2% 493 0195 SPRING

22 498 0057 POPPET

23 184 0263 cLiP

24 270 0156 BOWL

25 490 6500 ‘0" RING

26 270 0169 ADAPTOR

27 B * ELEMENT
28 ‘0" RING
28 . SPRING
30 W ‘0" RING

H 450 0237 BACK-UP RING
32 271 5643 ADAPTOR

33 490 5021 BONDED SEAL
34 644 1020 SCREW

wNMdAﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂdﬂ‘ddﬂﬂq-ﬂ.ﬁ~ﬂdﬂdddﬂdd#ﬂﬂﬂ—\

@® 270 0213 ELEMENT KIT
M 270 0212 ELEMENT KIT




ITEM

=y
e~ Bt =

PART NO.

170 8104
114 0241
114 0242
651 0709
650 1271
701 0708
2711 1289
385 0612
448 9554

717 1030
289 0067
588 5901

405 0331
588 5902

495 0725
N.8.S.

346 8289

DESCRIPTION

STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

BALL JOINT
BALL JOINT
WASHER
NUT

SPLIT PIN
GREASE NIPPLE
NUT

PISTON ROD
‘D’ RING
SEAL

SCREW
GLAND
SEAL

GLAND SEAL
WASHER
CIRCLIP
SPLIT RING
WASHER
PISTON SEAL
SPACER
CYLINDER BODY

SEALKIT

==

TITLE

370C. STEERING CYLINDER

1SSUE

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

SHEE l of §

750 2632 B




TITLE
HYmnc 370 ¢ SLEW. CYLINDER 15UE
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER g gy | 79 2033 B
-+ T
ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION Ty
1 170 8451  SLEW CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
2 1140243  BALLJOINT 1
3 448 9567  PISTON ROD 1
1@ '0" RING 1
§ 717 1660  SCREW 4
§ 289 0072  GLAND 1
1@ ‘0’ RING 1
8 : WIPER RING 1
9 SEAL 1
ETY 9 BACK-UP RING 1
| 11 5742016  RELIEF VALVE 1
12 405 0355 PISTON BODY 1
13@ : SEAL 1
14 588 5866  WASHER 1
15 405 0326  PISTON END RING 2
Wi 16 N.SS. CYLINDER BODY 1
17 271 ns GREASE NIPPLE 1
18 1120244  BALLJOINT 1
1 49 271 1289 GREASE NIPPLE 1
0

@ 346 8284

SEAL KIT



. -ASSEQQLY 752 2634 B 752 f
REFERENCE NUMBERS B | 7522635 B | 752 2636 B
DIPPER& |-
{TEM DESCRIPTION i BUCKET STANILIER
PART NO. OTY | PARTRO. QTY | PARTNO. QTY
. CYLINDER ASSEMBLY| 170 8588 1| 170 8463 2| 170 831 2
2 BUSH- 131 5108 2| 1315108 2| 1315111 2
3 PISTON ROD 448 9564 1| 448 9565 1| 448 9569 1
4  ‘0'RING 1 1] 1
| s  SCREW 117 2480 4| 717 1660 A4 | 717 1660 4
‘| &  ‘O'RING 1 _ 1 1
‘| 7 wiPER SEAL , 1 1 1
& GLANDASSEMBLY |289 8005 1| 289 8004 1 289 0073 1
9  SEAL 1 1 S
'| 10 CYLINDER N.S.S. 1| nss. 1| nSs. 1
Hon BACK-UP RING x5 1
|12 pisToNENDRING | 405 0381 2| 405 0390 2 405 0330 2
| 13 WASHER 588 6013 2| 588 6012 2| 588 6015 2
113 PISTONBODY 405 0392 1| 405 0389 1| 4050383 1
{| 15  PISTONSEAL 1 1 1
{| 16 GREASE NIPPLE 971 0151 2| 211 ¢151 2
‘1 17 GREASE NIPPLE
18 CIRCLIP 1 1
19 WASHER 58g 5881 1| 588 5860 1
NOTE: QUANTITIES GIVEN | 346 8321 346 8318 346 8286
ARE FOR ONE CYLINDER SEAL KIT SEAL KIT SEAL KIT
L 1 _
NTLE , 370C chum)p_gs IsSUE 1 -~ 7522634 B tﬂ“

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

sHeeT 1 0F 2

752 2638 B




_ TITLE 3oc ' CYLINDERS 1ssuE | s 752 2634 B
HYMAC 752 2638 B
_ ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sieet 2 oF 2 -
iy A .
Q\lﬁ |_9I]°Nipple on Loader Bucket
2 =3 Cylinder - ltem 17)
Loader Lift Cylinder !llustrated “‘/
ASSEMBLY
e L 752 2637 B | . 752 2638 B
, , 'LOADER "LOADER
ITEM DESCRIPTION (LIFT BUCKET
i’ | PARTNO. QTY | PART NO. QTY
‘] 1 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1170 8467 2 | 170 8468 2
2 BUSH | 1315108 2 | 131 5108 2
3 PISTON ROD | 448 9568 1 | 448-9566 1
4 ‘0’ RING ! 1 1
5 SCREW 717 1660 4 | 717 1660 4
6 ‘0’ RING i 1 1
7 WIPER SEAL | 1 1
8 GLAND ASSEMBLY | 289 8004 1 | 289 8004 1
g SEAL | 1 1}
10 CYLINDER | N.SS. 1| nss. 1
1 BACK-UP RING i ? 2
12 PISTON END RING | 405 0390 2 | 405 0300 2
13 WASHER 588 6012 2 | 588 6012 2
14 PISTON BODY 405 0388 1 | 405 0389 1
15 PISTON SEAL ! 1 1
16 GREASE NIPPLE C271 0161 2 | 271 0151 14
17 GREASE NIPPLE | 271 1289 1
18 CIRCLIP ! 1 1
19 . WASHER | 588 5860  § | 588 5860 1
NOTE: QUANTITIES GIVEN | 346 8318 345 8318
ARE FOR ONE CYLINDER SEAL KIT SEAL KIT




e .

ITEM

PART NO.  DESCRIPTION oty

1 170 8101  SWINGLOCK CYLINDER ASSY 1

2 406 9457 TOP CYLINDER BODY i

3 406 9474 BOTTOM CYLINDER BODY 1

4 448 0297 PISTON ROD 1

5 448 6074 BALL END 1

6 450 0230 BALL RETAINING RING 1

7 406 3698 PIN 1

8 289 D064 GLAND HOUSING 1

q 184 0019 CIRCLIP 1

10 184 0021 CIRCLIP 1

1 ‘0" RING 1

12 INTERNAL RING 1

13 PISTON SEAL ASSEMBLY 1

14 ANTI-EXTRUSION RING 1

@ 346 8308 SEAL KIT
1
ESSEES Y
2-14
L L
) TITLE 370 € . £ H I1SSUE
HYMAC ik e,
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sueet | ©







" {TEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION aTyY

1 307 8035  HOSE ASSEMBLY 2

2 SWINGLOCK CYLINDER ASSY 1

3 LOADER VALVE ASSEMBLY 1

i L
R g0 ¢ HYDRAULICS ~ VALVE TO e
HYmnc P SWINGLOCK CYLINDER 1 © 750 2641 B
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sueer 1 of 1




HYMAC

TITLE

HYDRAULICS - VALVE TO BOOM
370C  PIPES (BUCKET CYLINDER)

ISSUE

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER aerl of 1| 190 2642 B%
- = -
SAS)
| ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION arTy
1 307 8545  HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
2 307 8546  HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
3 307 8548  HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
4
§ 271 5639  ADAPTOR 2
6 307 8547  HOSE ASSEMBLY 2
7 EXCAVATOR VALVE ASSEMBLY




ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION aTy
1 307 8546 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
2 307 8546 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
3 307 8544 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
4 271 5639 ADAPTOR . 1
5 307 8537 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2
6 713 1212 HOSE PROTECTOR 1
7 176 1015 HOSE CLIP 1
8 413 8609 TUBE ASSEMBLY 2
9 EXCAVATOR VALVE ASSEMBLY 1

10 EXCAVATOR LIFT CYLINDER 1

VALVE TO EXCAVATOR LIFT {SSUE

: TITLE ‘ 370 C ;
HYﬂ'IﬂI: CoLiiua SHEETI1 | e

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER




TITLE ’ 370¢C HYDRAULICS - VALVE TO ssuE .
HYMAC SLEW CYLINDERD 752 2644 B
 ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sueer ! of 1 .
_ - -
ITEM PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION ary
1 307 8206  HOSE ASSEMBLY 2
g T SLEW CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
3 1

CROSSLINE RELIEF VALVE



ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION aTry
1 307 8207  HOSE ASSEMBLY 2
2 307 8204  HOSE ASSEMBLY 2
3 EXCAVATOR VALVE ASSY 1
4 STABILISER CYLINDER ASSY 2
| . 1
e i HYDRAULICS - VALVE TO e
rssue
HYMAC - Vo s
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER suger! o .




TITLE

370 C VALVE TO LOADER LIFT

ISSUE

AND BUCKET CYLINDERS 752 2646 B
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sneer 1 of 1 -
- 1

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION UTY.

1 413 8498 TUBE ASSEMBLY 2

2 413 8495 TUBE ASSEMBLY 2

3 307 8302 HOSE ASSEMBLY q

-4 307 8303 HOSE ASSEMBLY q

5 3 1212 HOSE PROTECTOR 2

6 176 1015 HOSE CLIP 2

7 LOADER LIFT CYLINDER ASSY Z

8 2

BUCKET CYLINDER ASSEMBLY



ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION aTy
1 307 8777  HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
2 271 1403  NIPPLE 2
3 271 8303  HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
4 413 8493  TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
5 307 8776  HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
6 = LOADER VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
7 TANDEM PUMP ASSEMBLY 1
8 H.P.FILTER ASSEMBLY 1
9 H.P.FILTER ASSEMBLY 1
ks 4
L " HYDRAULICS : PUMP TO FILTERS 1SSUE
e 3nc = 752 2647 B

AND VALVE

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

sueeel of 1




TITLE

HYmnc jiocC HYDRAULIC SUPPLY TO VALVES ISSUE 1
: 754 2648 B
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sneerl of 1 )
- -

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTty

1 307 8297 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1

2 307 8205 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2

3 307 8306 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1

q 307 8034 HOSE ASSEMBLY i

5 307 8313 HOSE ASSEMBLY |

6 308 8320 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1

7 307 03719 HOSE A/R

8 413 1093  TUBE 1

9 414 9170 TUBE 1

10 414 2052 TUBE 1

" 307 0465 HOSE 3

12 176 1015 HOSE CLIP 6

13 413 5536 TUBE 1

14 307 0380 HOSE A/R

15 176 1013 HOSE CLIP 8

16 307 0378 HOSE A/R

11 176 1010 HOSE CLIP q

18 413 8667 TUBE 1

i9 ‘ UNLOADER VALVE 1

20 CROSSLINE RELIEF VALVE 1

21 H.P.OIL FILTER 1

22 LOADER VALVE 1

23 EXCAVATOR VALVE 1

24 EXCAVATOR VALVE 1

25 406 4100 PIN (MANUAL ONLY) 1

26 176 1010 HOSE CLIP (MANUAL ONLY) 2

27 307 0378 HOSE (MANUAL ONLY) 1




TITLE

370C STEERING ASSEMBLY — Torque

issue 1

._\-_/

L

752 2650 B
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sueeT or i

ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION oty

1 487 0014 STEERING WHEEL 1

2 187 0105 CAP i

3 122 9848 BRACKET 1

q 487 7014 STEERING COLUMN 1

5 STEERING UNIT 1

(] 643 0801 NUT [

7 307 8209 HOSE-UNIT TO CYLINDER 2

B 176 2447 HOSE CLAMP 2

9 635 1050 BOLT 2
10 642 1901 NUT 2
12 490 5018 BONDED SEAL 7
13 176 1008 HOSE CLIP 1
14 271 5642 ADAPTOR 4
15 271 5635 ADAPTOR 1
29 307 8320 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
35 635 1036 BOLT 4
36 716 1030 WASHER 4
37 716 0830 WASHER 4
38 644 0825 SCREW 4
53 716 0601 WASHER 2
54 642 0601 NUT z
55 271 5643 ADAPTOR 1
56 271 5637 ADAPTOR 1
57 490 5027 BONDED SEAL 1
58 271 5773 ADAPTOR 3
59 490 5015 BONDED SEAL 3
60 307 8781 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
61 307 8184 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
62 307 8212 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
63 307 8558 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
64 176 1013 HOSE CLIP 1
65 122 1158 BRACKET 1
66 653 6815 SCREW 2
67 651 0706 WASHER 2
68 651 0606 WASHER 2
69 574 7135 VALVE 1
70 635 0665 BOLT 2
n 271 5774 ADAPTOR 1
72 307 8200 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1
13 644 0820 SCREW 2
74 716 0801 WASHER 4
75 642 0801 NUT 2
76 635 0830 BOLT 2
17 270 71111 FILTER 1
78 486 2642 FLAT 1




ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ary
(] 413 8612 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
2 413 8611 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
3 636 1045 SCREW 4
4 716 1030 WASHER 4
5 176 3284 PIPE CLAMP 2
6 NSS. PLATE 2 -
7 635 0850 BOLT 3
8 642 0801 NUT 3
9 307 8548 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2
10 413 83610 ELBOW 2
" - BUCKET CYLINDER 1
12 642 1201 NUT 2
— -
ITLE - 0
MTLE 370 C HYDRAULICS JllB)EI;IPE T e
HYmnc ~ BUCKET CYLIN 792 2649 B

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

SHEET | OF |




;‘/—‘

INDEX

SECTION ‘C’ : WORKING EQUIPMENT

ASSEMBLY

REF. NO. DESCRIPTION

752 2651 LOADER ASSEMBLY"

751 26852 4 in 1 BUCKET ASSEMBLY

750 2653 4 in 1 BUCKET - HYDRAULICS -
VALVE TO BUCKET

750 2654 4 in 1 BUCKET - SELECTOR VALVE

: ASSEMBLY ; .

750 2655 4 in 1 BUCKET - RELIEF VALVE
ASSEMBLY

750 2656 4 in 1 BUCKET - BUCKET CYLINDER

753 2657 EXCAVATOR ASSEMBLY

751 2658 SWINGFRAME AND SLEWPOST ASSEMBLY

751 2659 STABILISER LEG ASSEMBLY

754 2660 MAINFRAME






ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION oty
1 354 8002 LOADER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
2 NSS. LOADER ARM 1
3 131 5108 BUSH 4
4 131 5103 SPACER 2
5 131 5110 TENSION BUSH 8
6 131 5102 SPACER 4
1 21 0151 GREASE NIPPLE 8
8 2711 1289 GREASE NIPPLE 2
9 406 9497 PiN 6
10 406 9509 PIN : 4
1" ) BUCKET CYLINDER 2
12 406 9510 PIN 6
13 351 9384 R.H. TIPPING LEVER 1
14 351 9385 L.H. TIPPING LEVER 1
15 349 8036 TIPPING LINK ASSEMBLY 2
16 NSS. TIPPING LINK 1
17 131 5108 TENSION BUSH 2
7 271 01561 GREASE NIPPLE 2
18 406 9500 PIN _ 2
19 644 1230 SCREW 16
20 716 1230 WASHER 18
21 588 5828 WASHER A/R
22 LIFT CYLINDER 2
23 644 1225 SCREW 2
24 486 8021 SUPPORT ARM 2
- i 1
Hymﬂc LIELE jnc LOADER ASSEMBLY s g
. . 752 2651 C
7 ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER SHEET 1 of 1




= HTLE £ .
HYﬁﬁﬁt 3700 4in 1 BUCKET ASSEMBLY ISSUE 1
: 7512652 C
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sueer 1 of 1
r ! a

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary

1 125 7028 BUCKET ASSEMBLY 1

2 125 9364 CLAM (INCL.ITEM 37) 1

3 539 1052 TOOTH 7

q 127 0529 BOLT 7

5 127 0528 BOLT 1

] 650 2269 NUT 14

7 406 3743 CLEVIS PIN 2

8 406 4105 SPLIT PIN ]

9 406 4106 PIVOT PIN 2
10 413 7009 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
11 406 3744 CLEVIS PIN 2
12 406 4107 PIVOT PIN 2
13 413 7010 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
11 21 1127 ADAPTOR 2
15 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 2
16 406 3745 CLEVIS PIN 2
17 406 4108 PIVOT PIN 2
18 271 1348 GREASE NIPPLE 2
19 413 7001 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
20 413 7002 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
21 413 7003 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
22 413 7004 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
23 307 D4 HOSE ASSEMBLY 4
24 271 2061 TEE 2
25 413 7005 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
26 413 7006 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
27 176 3221 PIPE CLANP 3
28 538 5884 WASHER 3
29 650 2247 NUT 3
30 RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
K} 127 1378 SCREW 4
32 350 0894 NAMEPLATE 1
33 490 6539 ‘0" RING 4
34 271 1128 ADAPTOR 2
35 125 9423 BUCKET {INCL.ITEM 36) 1
36 125 0699 BLADE 1
37 125 0698 CLAM CUTTING EDGE 1
38 133 0081 BUSH 4




ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ary

1 2711 1126 ROTARY UNION 2

2 307 0412 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2

3 413 8502 TUBE . 1

4 307 8312 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2

b 413 8501 TUBE ' : 1

6 644 1020 SCREW 3

1 716 1030 WASHER 5

8 644 1030 SCREW 2

9 307 8298 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2

10 716 1001 WASHER 5

11 643 1001 NUT 1

12 SELECTOR VALVE ASSEMBLY 1

HTLE 4 i
HYMAC L LI el

_ HYDRAULICS - VALVE TO BUCKET ; i ShEs

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sueer] of § :




TITLE

nc

4 in 1 BUCKET
SELECTOR VALVE ASSEMBLY

IS5UE

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER e o J 4 O See

i - -
ITEM PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION ary
1 574 7808  SELECTOR VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
2 NSS. BODY 1
—-22 3 NSS. VALVE SPOOL 1
4 184 0311 CIRCLIP 2
3 5 490 6326 "0 RING 2
3 6 450 0219 BACK-UP RING 2
7 1271320 SCREW 1
B 588 5623  WASHER 1
9 4930276 SPRING 1
\ 10 111 0041 DETENT BALL 1
1 2711346 NIPPLE 2
12 490 6472 0’ RING 2
13 644 0825  SCREW 1
14 716 0830  WASHER 1
15 351 0358  CONTROL LEVER 1
16 271 5635  NIPPLE 2
17 490 5018  BONDED SEAL 4
18 271 5673  NIPPLE 2
19 654 4631  SCREW 4
20 495 0702 SPACER 4
21 6430801  NUT 1
22 3440126 CONTROL KNOB 1
23 2720178 CLEVIS 1
24 490 5021  BONDED SEAL 2

14
2




=

ITEM - PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary
1 574 7166 RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
2 N.S.S. BODY 1
3 490 6494 ‘0" RING 1
4 450 0243 BACK-UP WASHER 1
5 490 6495 ‘0" RING 1
6 574 0334 RELIEF VALVE HOUSING 1
7 498 0048 POPPET 1
8 493 0277 SPRING 1
9 450 6496 ‘0’ RING 1
10 493 6031 SPRING GUIDE 1
" 494 0210 SHIM A/R
12 385 0560 NUT 1
13 588 5883 WASHER 1
b ok _
LA 170 ¢ 4 in 1 .BUC_KET _—
RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY 2 750 2655 C

HYMac

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

sueer ] of




TITLE

4 in 1 BUCKET

e BUCKET CYLINDER

1SSUE

656 C
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sneer! of 1 Lo
[ - - !
ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION aTy
1 171 7013  CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
2 448 0299 PISTON ROD 1
3 133 0080 BUSH 1
q 271 1348 GREASE NIPPLE 2
5 445 0275 RETAINING BUSH 1
6@ WIPER RING 1
7 445 0276 RETAINING RING 1
8 S FLUID SEAL 1
g 131 0061 GLAND BUSH 1
10 & BACK-UP WASHER 1
"ne ‘0" RING 1
12 405 D360 PISTON HALF 2
11 @ DOUBLE ACTINS SEAL 1
14 @ ‘0’ RING 1
15 385 0559 NUT 1
16 N.S.S. CYLINDER TUBE 1
@ 346 8268  SEALKIT




ITEM

—
Co U OO0~ O O F3 L3 N =

-
-

NN NNRNPR D = et ol el ol ed el
_- e TR N=DOS~NSITT R WM

PART NOQL

119

8301

N.S.S.

131
11
2n
has
588
701
635
588
495
642

206
644
716
568
406
495
495
635

406
406
349
486
406
406

5107
5100
0151
5831
5834
1620
1250
5833
0672
1201

9495

1230

1230
5828
9498
0683
0684
1260

9464
9512
9140
9697
6N
4121

DESCRIPTION

BOOM ASSEMBLY
BOOM
TENSIOM BUSH
SPACER
GREASE NIPPLE
WASHER
WASHER
SPLIT PIN
BOLT
WASHER
SPACER
NUT
BOOM CYLINDER
PIN
SCREW
WASHER
WASHER
PIN
SPACER
SPACER
BOLT
BUCKET CYLINDER
PiN
PIN
TRANSPORT LINK
TRANSPORT BAR
QUICK-BRELEASE PIN
QUICK-RELEASE PIN

J e N e et Ul

fImee

310 ¢ EXCAVATOR ASSEMBLY

1SSUE .

1

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER

SHEET] of 2

753 2657 C




TITLE

Jioc EXCAVATOR ASSEMBLY

ISSUE

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER seer2 of 2 | 793 2657 €
=
ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION aTy
28 240 8110  DIPPER ARM ASSEMBLY 1
29 N.S.S. DIPPER ARM 1
30 131 5108 TENSION BUSH 4
31 131 5101 SPACER 2
5 271 0151 GREASE NIPPLE 2
7 588 5834  WASHER A/R
8 701 1620  SPLIT PIN 3
10 588 5833  WASHER 1
1 495 0672  SPACER 1
15 644 1230  SCREW 4
16 716 1230 WASHER 5
17 588 5328  WASHER A/R
22 BUCKET CYLINDER 1
24 406 9512  PIN 1
2 641 1240  SCREW 1
33 406 9499  PIN 2
8 34 351 6383  R.H.TIPPING LEVER 1
35 351 0382  L.H.TIPPING LEVER 1
36 406 9496  PIN 2
37 588 5829  WASHER A/R
38 349 8035  TIPPING LINK ASSEMBLY 1
39 N.S.S. TIPPING LINK 1
29 a0 131 5109 TENSION BUSH 4
28 5 271 0151 GREASE NIPPLE 4

PR
5,29-3

38

SN RS
b, 39,40

ad
=




ITEM

D OO wd EN O O Gt I e

PART NO.

273

8043

N.SS.

129
2N
588
642

497
448
443
643
116
291
20
642
644
485

2524
0151
5840
300

02148
5543
5542
0301
0801
9135
9138
1001
1016
8001

N.SS.

131
131
21
406
406
588
644
116
588
588
588
137

406
644

1186

588
349

5107
5104
0151
5465
9464
0419
1635
1630
5832
0525
0526
0041

9497
1225
1230
5829
8034

N.S.5.

131
2n
406
406
653
651
406
588
406
644
716
176
176
713
644

5111
0151
9467
9511
6915
0607
3817
5830
9466
1020
1030
0314
0317
1214
1025

DESCRIPTION

SWINGFRAME ASSEMBLY

SWINGFRAME

BUSH

GREASE NIPPLE
WASHER
NUT
SWINGLOCK CYLINDER
STUD

R.HINDICATOR ROD-UPPER PIN
L.H.INDICATOR ROD-LOWER PIN

NUT

WASHER

R.H.GUARD

L.H.GUARD

NUT

SCREW

SLEWPOST ASSEMBLY
SLEWPOST
TENSION BUSH
SPACER
GREASE NIPPLE

TOPPIN *

BOTTOM PIN

TAB WASHER

SCREW

WASHER

WASHER

WASHER

SHIM (0.5mm)

BUFFER

SLEW CYLINDER

PIN

SCREW.

WASHER

WASHER

SLEW LINK ASSEMBLY
SLEW LINK
TENSION BUSH
GREASE NIPPLE

PIN

PIN

SCREW

WASHER

PIN

SHIM

PIN

SCREW

WASHER

HOSE CLAMP

HOSE CLAMP

HOSE PROTECTOR

SCREW

ary

,b—umh-iﬂﬂm—l—lmmnﬂ—lh.h—lﬂmd—bdh'\)uﬂﬂ

== NNI NN =S =RERNRNNRNENN

FITLL

SWINGFRAME AND SLEWPOST

jnc :
ASSEMBLY

iSSUE 3

ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACIHNE SERIAL NUMBER

sucel 10F 2

151 2658 C.




: e o SWINGFRAME AND SLEWPOST
H?m%t ASSEMBLY issue 3
: _ 751 2658 C
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER SHEET 2 OF 2
e 5 2
‘ ITEM PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION 0TY
=
TOX 3 51 176 0318 CLAMP 1
52 176 0316  HOSE CLAMP 2
53 713 1215 HOSE PROTECTOR 1
- 54 644 0825  SCREW 2
—38 55 716 0830  WASHER 2
4,18-20 56 122 9781  HOSE BRACKET 1
57 408 0077 PIVOT 1
58 701 1706 SPLIT PIN 2




A,

P

[T, (TEM  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION ary

: T 1 488 9033  INMER LEG 1

| &= ’ 2 170 8341  STABILISER CYLINDER 1

7 3 131 5111 TENSION BUSH 1

_ 4 495 0680  SPACER 2

= 5
<) 6

| 7 6441230  SCREW 1

§ 716 1230  WASHER 1

9 588 5830  SHIM 2

10 406 9468  PIN 1

11 406 3818  PIN 1

12 701 1519 SPLIT PIN 1

13 488 0054  R.H.FOOT 1

13 488 0055  L.HFOOT 1

——. |
S - J
PO 1 =
A tie 310C STABILISER LEG ASSEMBLY. ISSUE
HYMAL | | 751 2650
ALWAYS QUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER sueer | oF |




TITLE 370C MAINFRAME ISSUE
754 2660 C
ALWAYS OUOTE FULL MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER suger 1071
=1

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION oty

1 273 8056 MAINFRAME ASSEMBLY

2 N.S.S. MAINFRAME

3

4 130 0035 BUSH ]

5 644 0816 SCREW 3

6 716 0801 WASHER 6

7 644 0825 SCREW 3

8 6§42 0501 NUT 6

9 406 9461 PIN q
10 716 1230 WASHER q
1" 448 9655 RADIUS ROD 2
12 383 3309 PLATE 1
13 642 2001 NUT 6
14 399 0309 REAR FLOOR PLATE 1
15

16 100 0069 AXLE MOUNTING PLATE 2
17 100 0070 PACKING PLATE 2
18 626 71254 SCREW 8
19 383 9108 PLATE 1
20 244 9059 DOOR 2
21 N.S.S. FOAM STRIP 2
22 352 7104 COMPARTMENT LOCK 2
23 127 2059 SCREW 6
24 495 0731 SPACER 4
25 291 9156 R.H. UPPER MUDGUARD 1
26 291 9157 L.H. UPPER MUDGUARD 1
21 644 1025 SCREW 12
28 716 1001 WASHER 12
29 642 1201 NUT 8
30 644 0820 SCREW 6
k] 635 1270 BOLT 4
32 716 0830 WASHER 6
33 716 1201 WASHER 12
34

35 644 1230 SCREW 8
36 644 1235 SCREW 4
37 495 0801 SPACER 1
38 495 0815 BUSH 8
39 495 9025 SPACER q
40 495 0812 SPACER 4
41 651 0710 WASHER 10
42 100 0092 SPACER 2
43 386 0017 NUT 2
44 486 9750 SUPPORT 1
45 486 9753 SUPPORT PLATE 1
46 687 0512 SCREW 2
47 174 0316 R.H.FRONT FLOOR PLATE 1
48 399 9255 L.H.FRONT FLOOR PLATE 1




